o

R I

| Esenieo

;bemmur OF THE BERATEL
W 44t

285 PIB‘ZZ
i&«OoC;w

B Utrk of the senm

ONEH

. FHE PARLIAMENT érr THE coMMQNWBALm oF ,'AUSTRALIA :
JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS -

ri-;xli' RED AND

FORTIETH REPORT

R,
200072 o

s . R . S
-Fdhled;b\y«;’Ag\ttg by tha Goyenimeht Printer ‘of“thy. Commoawealth -




A

JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC .\CCOUNTS

ONE HINDRED AND FORTIETH REPORT

As Honourable Senators will know, the Committee has, for meny
years, conducted combined inquiries relating to expenditure from the
Advance to the Treasurer and expenditure from the Consolidated Revenue
Fund, but has tabled separate reports on both aspects of these inquiries.
The One Hundred and Fortieth Report relates specifically to evidence taken
by the Committee in connection with expenditure from the Advance to the
Treasurer, in 1971-72. T

The One Hundred and Fortieth Report differs from all previous
reports tabled by the Public Accounts Committee, inasmuch as the Public
Inquiry from which it arose, was conducted for the first time by two
Sectional Committees, rather than by the Committee itselfa In this regard
I should mention that, early this year, the Committee took a series of
important, related initistives commnected with its future development and
designed to improve its effectiveness. To facilitate the operation of an
improved programme, the Committee decided that it would operate in two
Standing Sectional or Sub-Committees of five members cach, for the purpose
of taking evidence, As Honourable Senators will be aware, vrovision is
contained in Section 9 of the Public Lccounts Committec nct for the appointment
of Sectional Committees to inquire into and report to the Committee on
matters with which it is concerned. This new arrangement, which has proved to be
very successful from the Committee's view-point, came into operation as planned,
on 15 August 1972, when the Cormittee commenced its annual examination of
expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer and the Consolidated Revenue
Fund, for the financial year 1971-72.

N As part of this new administrative arrangement, page 2 of the
Report shows the date of appointment and membership of the two Sectional
Committees and the marginal notes in each Chapter show which of the Sectional
Committees took evidence on the matter concerned,

In Chapter 1 of the Report, the Committee has stated that, in
examining expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer, it has sought to
ascertain whether or not expenditure from the Advance has been confined to urgent
and unforeseeeble requirements for which provision could not have been made in
the Original and fdditional Estimates. The Committee has also sought to
ascertain whether or not the departments concerned in the Inquiry have maintained
efficient administration in the expenditure of funds under the items selected
for Public Inquiry. .



-2

. 4s the rcport shows, there were cases where expenditure from
the Advance to the Treasurer was confined to urgent and unforesceable
requirements for which provision could not have been made in the
Approprietion Legislation. In other cases, however, there is evidence
of clerical errors, failure to establish adequately based administrative
errongements, and lack of adequate communication between central and
regional offices of-departments and between branches.of the central
office of the same department., These defects result in either poor
standards of estimating or inadequate expenditure performances, fitention
has been drawn to these inadequacies where they have been discovered.

4is in several previous inquiries relating to expenditure
from the Advance to the Treasurer, the Committeec has. found further
evidence of charges having been made to the idvance without Varrant
Authority, in contravention of sub-Regulation 1 of Treasury Regulation 90,
These charges usually arise from clerical or administrative errors.

In recent years, the Committee has had cause to comment
adversely on the quality of written submissions and oral evidence
tendered by departments. In this regard, the Committee is pleased
to note a considerable general improvement in the quality of evidence
tendered during the present inquiry., At the same time, however, some
evidence tendered by a department was factually imprecise and, but for
a correction subsequently tendered by an Observer, could have misled the
Committee into unjustified criticism of the Department. Imprecisions of the
nature to which T have referred, highlight the need for departments to
exercise great care in the presentation of documentary and oral evidence.



~Zm

JOINT COMMITTES OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

EIGRTH COMITIEE

J.D.M. DOBIK, Esguire, MeP. (Chairman) (5)
B.VW. GRAHAM, Esquire,M.P. {Chairman) (4)
C.J, HURFORD, Esquire,MeP. (Vice~Chairman)

Senator J.7, FITZGERALD ()] FoW. COLLARD, Esquire, M,P,

Senator M.G.C., GUILFOYLZ (3) J.F. COPE, Esquire, M.P.

Senator A GeE, LAMRIE (3 L.H. IRVIN, Beguire, C.B,E. M.P. (6)
Seuator J.J.. WEBSTER (2 AW, JARMAN, Esquire, K.P.

Senator Dame Iyy WEDGWOOD (1) J.A. PEFTIN, Esquire,liPe  (6)
Senator ReEMcAULIFFE ® I.Le ROBINSON' ,Esquire,MePe  (5)

The Senate and the House of Representatives
appointed their Members on 25 Novembers 1969,

SECTIONAL COMMITTEES /

(Appointed on 2 Augnst,1972,pursuant to Section 9
of the Public Accounts Committee Act 1951=1966)

Sectional Committee A i ' Sectional Committee B

B.W. Graham,Esquire,M.P.({Chairman) C.J.Hurford Esquive,}sP,(Chairman)
F.W, Collard,Fsquire,M.Po(Vice=Chairmen)  A.W.Jarman, Esquire,M.P.(Vice-Chairman)
Senator A.G,E.Lawrie Senator M,G.C. Guilfoyle

Saenator R,E.McAulifie J.FeCopeyEaquire,lsPe -

Lol TxwingEsquire,CeB.EsyMePo JeAe PettittyEsquire,M.Po

(1) Term of service as a Senator expired on 1 July 1971

(2) Discharged 19 August, 1971

(3) Appointed 19 August,1971

(4) Rlected 24 August,1971

(5) Discharged 8 September,1971

(6) Appointed 8 September,1971 .

@)
(8)

Discharged 16 MNey,1972
Appointed 17. day,1972 .



-3
DULIES OF THE COMMITTEE

Section 8 of the Public Accounts Committee Act 1951~1966 reads
as followst=

8. The duties of the Committee are -

(a) to examine the accounts of the receipts and
expenditure of the Commonwealth and each
statement and report transmitted to the
Houses of the Psrliamént ‘by the Anditor-General
in pursuance of sub-section (1s) of section
fifty~three of the Audit Act 1901~1850;

(b) to report to both Houses of the Parliament,
with such comment as it thinks fit, any
items or matters in those accounts,
statements and reports,or any circumstences
connected with theu,to which the Committee
is of the opinion that the attentiom of the
Parljament should be directed;

{c) to report to both Houses of the Parliament
any alteration which the Committee thinks
desirable in the form of the public accounts
or in the method of keeping them, .or in the
mode of receipt,controlyissue or payment of
public moneys; and

(a) to inquire into any question in conmexion
with the public accounts which is referred
to it by either House of the Parliament, and
to report to that House upon that question,

and include such other duties as are assigned to the Committee
by Joint Standing Orders approved by both Houses of the
Parliasente



Chapter
Te
2e
3
k4,
Se
6.
7e
8.

CONTENTS

Introduction

Department of Air
Attorney-General's Department
Department of Education and Science
Department of External Territories
Department of Supply

Department of Trade and Industry
Genersl Conclusions



~5m

JOLNT COMMITTEw OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

OnE HUNDRED AND FORTIELH REPORT

EXPENDITURE FROM IHE ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER
(Appropriation Acts 1971-72)

Chapter 1
introduction

In July 1972 the Committee obtained departmental explanations
relating to expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer during 1971-72,
These explanstions were examined and sixteen items were gelected end referred
to the Sectional Committees for further examination.

2a ‘fhe items selected were made the subject of a public inquiry by
the Sectional Committees at Parliament HouseyCanberra ons-

Tuesday 15 Auvgust,1972,

Tuesday 22 August,1972.

3e The following witnesses were gworn and examined Wy Sectional Committee
4 during the public inguiry:

Attorney-General's Department

MreAedsBourne «Adminigtrative Officer,Coummonwealth Police Force,
MreJdeMeDavis ~Commissioner,Commonwealth Police Forcea
MreReA Jenking =Director,Management Services,

Department of Education and Science

MreH.K.Coughlan =Senior Assistent Secretary,Education Facillities
and Territorisl Education.
VreCelellebster =DirectoryEstablishments and Finances

EBxternal Territories

MroNoW.He Hunt -0fficer~in-Charge,Finance and Works Programming.
¥iroGeEoMannall =0fficer=-in=Charge,Manpower and Training Schemes,
MreLoWs Temby =Agsistant Secretary, Finance.



ho
Committee

Se

b

‘The following witnesses were sworn and examined by Sectional
B during the public inquiry:

Department of Air

Mro.PoKallio ~Senior Executive Officer,Activity Programming.
Mr,I.DeMcLeod ~Director of Budget (B).
Mr.H,Pearlman ~Chief Executive Officer,Budget and Costinge

Department of Trade and Industry

Mr.EeJoLewin ~Director of Finance,Management Services Branche
Mr.F,D,Quinane ~Assistant Secretary,Trade Commissioner Branche
MreI.J.Swan ~Director,lrade Commissioner Services Section,

Department of Supply .
Mr.Jd.L.Eades ~Asgistant Secretary,Personnel and Establishments,
MreX.McKnown ~Agsistant Secretary,Finance,

Mr.K+APrendergast ~Agsistant Secretary,Stores and Transports
MrehAoSharpe ~Controller,Research and Development.

During the public inquiry the Sectional Committees were assisted by

the following Observers:

6o

Mro,D,W, Burdett
MroSeA Huntley

)

g ~Auditor-General ‘s Office
MreH.CoPaul )

)

)

)

MreReN,MoLeod
MrM.Sexton

~Public Service Board

MroGeSeDavidson)
MredeI.Maunder )
For the Financial Year 1971-72 an amount of $25,000,000 waa provided

~Department of the Treaswury

under Division 560 -Advance to the Treasurer=in Appropriation Act (No.1) to

enable the Treasurers

(a)

(v)

to moke advances that will be recovered during the financial
year,in respect of expenditure that is expenditure for the
ordinary annuel services of the Governmenti and

to meke moneys available for expenditure,being expenditure for
the ordinary snnual services of the Government:

(i) particulars of which will afterwards be submitted to the
Parliament; or

(ii) pending the issue of a warrant of the Governor-General
specifically applicable to the expenditure.



'Y

P

A ifurther amount of %25,000,000 was provided under Division 920 -
Advance to the Trensurer- in Appropriation Act (No.2) to enable the
Treasurer:

(a) to make advances that will be recovered during the financial ycar;

(b) to make moneys available for expenditure,particulars of which
will afterwards be submitted to the Parliament,including pay-
ments by way of financial assistance to a State on such terms snd
conditions,if any, as the Treasurer determines; and

(c) to meke moneys available for expenditure pending the issue of a
warrant of the Governor-General specifically applicable to the
expenditure,

7o In examining expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer, the
Committee has sought to ascertain whether or not expenditure from the
Advance has been confined to urgent and unforeseeable requirements for
which provision could not have been made in the Originel and

Additional Estimates. The Committee has also sought to ascertain
whether or not the departments concerned have maintained efficient
administration in the expenditure of funds under the items selected for
public inguirye



8-

Chapter 2
Department of Air
(i) Division 690/1/02 Royal Australian Air Force ~ Pay and Allowances
in the nature of Pay ~ Citizen Air Force.

Funds Available 1969-70 1970-71 197172
[ $ $
Appropriation Act No. 1 480,000 480,000 520,000
Appropriation Act No. 3 - 45,000 -
Appropriation Act No. U - - 74,000
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 480,000 525,000 594,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 432,534 486,650 599,546
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 47 466 }8,350 -
5546
8. This item provides for pay and allowances payable to

members of the Citigen Air Force, which comprises the Auxiliary
Squadrons; the Univeraity Squadronsj instructors for the

Air Training Corps and psrt-time chaplains and members of the fﬁg};’i;
Air Force Reserve called up for full~time service fay periods of

less than six months,

9 We were informed that the smount of 74,000 provided in

Appropriation Act No. 4 was required to cover increases in pay

approved between the beginning of the finencial year and the

additional estimates review, The smount oemprised $59,000 )
for honoraria for AJ.0. instructore; §9,000 for pay for cheplainas ngg}g?

and $6,000 for pay for officers arising from the Kerr Gommittee Report,

10, In relation to the overeapsuditure  of $5,546, the .
Department informed um that when the amount of Warrant Authority
issued by the Department of the Treasury under Appropriation Act

No. 1 was entered in its Warrant Authority ﬁcg!.ster. en amount of
$526,000 was entered rather than $520,000, This was said to have
arisen from a transoriptien error, The individual entries were
totalled on an adding-listing machine to check the agcuracy iw posting,
The mistake, however, was not discovered, presumably because of a
compensating error. In elaborating on this matter, the witness
informed us that for each of the items listed the Department has



-

an entry at the top of the Register because each amount must be

allocated to ite paying office, The officer in charge had a

strip total on which he would have added the total of all items

which he had entered in his Register. Although the items on the

strip total had been ticked off to verify the machine addition, Exhibit
there was a simple case of transposition in which $526,000 and the 140/85
$74,000 obtained in the Additional Estimates balanced out with L. B4
$600,000 elsewhere in the figures, The witness was unable to

offer any further explanation as to the cause of the errors

M. The amount of additional Warrant Authority obtained for

this item in Appropriation Act No. 4 was added to the previous emtry

of $526,000 and it appeared, incorrectly, that Warrant Authority

was available for the amount of $600,000, Warrant Advices totalling

this amount were issued to paying officeas,, It was stated that the

extent of expenditure under this item is governed, in the main, by Exhibit
the number of days training and service completed im the period by 140/85
C.A.F. members, the number of which is variable, Towerds the end

of June 1972, claims were raised in this connection which, when

added to previous expenditure, exceeded the appropriation by §5,546.
These claims were paid in the mistaken belief that funds were available,

12e The Depexrtment informed us that, in future, a second
officer will be required to check all entries in the Warrant
Authority Register, and a special control page will be introduced
to ensure that clerical errors in the maintenance of the Regilster do

not recur. The specisl control page was described as virtually a Exhibit

-3
replica of information included in the Appropriation Acte In this ;go/gs’% and
regard the Treasury Observer, Mr Davidson, indicated that in his and 59,

view the control account proposed by the Department of Air would nob
really make very much difference to the eitvation as it would not
seem to control entries in any way. He suggested that the error
had possibly arisen from an "O" being badly recorded and

later mistaken for a "6M, Fhe witnees informed us, however, that,
in fact, the entry hed been made in very neat hemdwritinge

Conclusions

13, It appears to the Committee that the overexpenditure that
ogourred on this ftem arose from & clericsl error when the emount of
Warrant Authority issuod by the Department of the Treasury under



=10m

Appropriation Act No, 1 was entered in the Department®s Warrant
Authority Register. As a consequence of this error, an smount of
$5,546 was charged to the Advance to the Treasurer without
Warrant Authority in contravention of Treasury Regulation 90 (1),
That Regulation statess

"An Authorising Officer shall rot authorise
expenditure from Revenue or Loan hppropriations
until a Warrant Authority for Expenditure in
accordance with Form 30 authorising expenditure
accordingly has been obtained from the Secretary,
Department of the Treasury.'"

While the Committee notes that it has not been possible
for the Department to establish the cause of the error that occurred,
we note that, in the past, it has evidently not been the Department's
practice to require a second officer to check all entries in the
Warrant Authority Register. Although the Department now proposes
to teke such action, the Committee helieves that this precaution
should have been taken previously, The Committee thinks, however,
that this action, together with the Department's proposed control
page, will obviate a recurrence of this type of error,



1=
(ii) Division 692/1/01 Civil Persommel - Salaries and Payments

in the nature of Salary -~ Salaries and allowances,

Funds Available 196970 1970-71 197172
$ 3 9
Lppropriation Act No. 1 13,083,000 15,285,000 18 4152,700
Anpropriation Act Noe 3 500,000 3154500 -
Appropriation Act No. 4 - - 600,000
Advance to the Treasurer 225,000 - 355,300
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 13,808,000 15,800,500 19,108,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1347772349 15,689,080 19,020,188
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 30,651 111,420 574812
14, This item provides for expenditure on selaries and payments

in the nature of salary, excluding overtime, in respect of all civilian
employees of the Department of Air with the exception of the Secretary,

15. In connection with the amount of $600,000 obtained under
Appropriation Act No, 4 we were informed that, during the course of

the financial year, various salary and wage determinations were

effected which gave rise to an additional requirement of $520,000,

The increases were $15,000 for Second Division officers; $80,000 for
technical officersj $350,000 for exempt employees and §75,000 for
penalty rates for shift workers, It was stated that the average annual
per capita rate used as a basis for the Original Estimate was $3,849.
Because of normal incremental advancements, payments of higher duties
allowances and other less significant salery and wage ‘determinations,
this rate, excluding the incresse referred to above, had risen to an
estimated $3,877 per annum by the time the additional estimates review
was conducteds This increase in the average rate of pay resulted in the
requirement of an additional $128,000, It was also stated that the
Original Estimpte was based on an average stremgth of 4,520 personnel.
When the additional estimates review was made, however, it was estimated
that the average strength for the fineancial year would be 4,496, thereby

Exhibit.
140/B6

Exhivit
1bo/B6

resulting in reduced expenditure of an estimated $92,000, In connection with a

provision for peyments in lieu of furlough, an analysis undertaken during

the additional estimates review resulted in the seeking of an additional
$4h,000. Thie amount, together with the $520,000 and $128,000 less the

reduction of $92,000 already referred to, comprised the total requirement

of $600,000 obtained under Appropriation Act No. k.



12

16. We were informed that the main reasons for the further
provision of funds from the Advance to the Treasurer were pay
inereases for physical grades approved on 4 May 1972, and the
National Wage increases approved on 5 May 1972, The estimated
amounts involved were $122,000 and $35,000 respectively, In

addition, an increase of 5 persomnel occurred in the aversge Exhibit
. . . 140/B 6
annual strength figure used when the additionsal estimates and Qe B6O

review was made, resulting in an additional requirement of
$19,300, The need for an additionel $179,000 was forecast to
cover further increases in the average per capita rate resulting
from miscellaneous minor pay increases, incremental advances and
higher duties allowance, thus bringing the total required to
$355,300,

17. In relation to the shortfall of $57,812 that occurred

on the item we were informed that $52,000 of the unexpended funds

had arisen from the fact that two pay offices had been unable

to effect complete payment of the physical grades increases on the

pay day of 29 June, 1972, the day on which peyment had been expected,

The witness explained that although the physical grades were paysble

from 4 Mav,the actual advice to the paying offices that they were

permitted to mazke payment was not effeoted until 29 May. At that

stage, the paying offices were involved in adjustments connected with

the National Wage case, The details of the National Wage increase

were printed out on the computer because that increase affected all Exhibit
staff in the Department, and it was hoped that the physical grades 31:04215 and
would have been paid for the final pay day on 29 Junes This was found

to be a difficult physical task because there wers several designations
involving meny htndreds of pecples, It was necessary for each adjustment

to be calculated menually because they could not be calculated on the
computer. Payment of the physical grades was in fact made on the first

pay day in July, 1972, The remainder of the shortfell arose from a

further change that ogcurred in the average annual per capite rate,

Concluaions

18. The Commitiee accepts the Department's explanation relating
to the need for additional funds from the Advance to the Treasurer,
In relation to the final shortfell of $57,812 on the itenm, however,
we note that $52,000 arose from a failure to effect salary adjustments
for physicel grades prior to 30 June 1972, While we recognise the
problem that confronted the Department in receiving advice of two pay
increases on two successive days, we also note that a period of



13-

twenty~five days elepsed before advice of the pay increase for the
physical grades was forwarded to the asppropriate paying offices,

It appears that this delay in advice contributed to the failure

of two paying offices to effect complete payment of the physical

grades increases prior to 30 June 1972, Apart from the administrative
undesirability of delays of this nature, the Committee is also

concerned by the fact that in thie particular case the delay could have
operated to the financial detriment of the payees involved,



-

(iii) Divieion 694/02 Administrative Expenses and General Services -
Office requisites and equipment, stationery,
printing end text books,

Funds Available 1969~70 1970-71 1971=72
8 $ 8
Appropriation Act No. 1 1,865,000 1,886,000 2,068,000
Appropriation Act No. 3 - - -
Appropriation Act No. &4 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - 370,000
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,865,000 1,886,000 2,438,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,830,785 1,870,349 2,437,476
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 34,215 15,651 52k
19. This item provides for the purchase of office machines and

requisites, printing, bulk paper, stationery, maps, text books and

publications for use by the RAAF and the Department of Air. In years

previous to 1971-72 this item included provision for office requisites ?ﬁg};&t
and stationery wnique to Electronic Data Processing., So that a direct
comparison can be made of the appropriations and expenditure for the

last three years, provisions snd expenditure relating to EDP office

requisites and stationery have been excluded from the amounts shown above

for 196970 and 1970=71s

20, We were informed that Agreements made in 1961 with the principal
French contractors relating to the purchase of Mirage airoraft and

ancillary equipment provided for contractors to supply initial requirements

of technical data in the form of publications, Payment for these

publications was included in the annual payments made wnder the funding
errangements that had been agreed with the principsl contragtors and Exhibit
these annual payments were debited to Division 702 ~ Alrcraft and 1ko/88
Associated Initial Equipment - Purchase, Manufacture and Lease, Final

payments to the principal contractors for these initiel publications

occurred at various times in recent yemrs and payments for publications

and smendments supplied subsequently have been charged to Division 694/02.

Since 196768 the following amounts have been spent on publications and
amendments procured in Europe and so chargeable:=



15

8
1967-68 26,850
1968-69 31,0401
1969-70 151,816
1970-71 130,152
197172 585,168
21e It was stated th-t the vrovision for 1971-72 for these

neyments was set at $140,000, representing a figure comparable with
the expenditure achieved in 1970-71, In January and February 1972,
however, the French firms supplying the publications, including
revisions, rendered outstanding claius for publications suvplied
in 1970, together with claims for more recent supplies. It was
said that, unfortunately, the Department is unable to estimate
accurately what amounts it will be required to meet or the time
scales in which the contractors will lodge claims, It was due
mainly to the French firms being dilatory in rendering claims
during 1970-71 that the expenditure for 1971-72 exceeded the
provision by $245,168,

22. We were also informed that each year a finance authority
ie raised to cover requirements of technical publications to be
supplied in the United States of America, The United States
services are not always current in claiming for publications
supplied and in 1971~72, as in the case of the French publications,
substantial arrears of claiming cccurred. In particular, a payment
of $64,330 was made to the United States Navy in February. 1972,
relating to publications supplied over periods dating back to 1966,

byhibit
140/B8
and Qs.
BG67 and
69.

Exhibit
140/B8
and Q.B71

The witness stated that the Department found the United States Navy to be

particularly unsatisfactory in relation to deferred claims., In total,
$102,903 was spent on United States publications in 197172, compared
with a Budget provision of $50,000, resulting in an overexpenditure
of $52,903. By comparison, total expenditure on this component in
1970-71 had been $40,649, :

23, In February 1972, orders were placed covering the provision
by = panel of contractors of codification services, consisting

of the preparation of item identification details, required by the
Defence Cataloguing Authority, Department of Defence. Previously,
this codification work had been carried out within the three services,
but the volume of work was such that the assistance of outside
contractors was required, Although this need became apparent between



16

the preparation of the griginal Estimates and the Additional Estimates,
no provision was made in the latter because of the possibility that the
increased expenditure involved, the extent of which was itself uncertain
at the time, may have been offset by underexpenditure in other areas of
the iteme This did not occur, and it became necessary for expenditure
of $48,886 in this connection to be funded from the Advance to the
Treasurers Other variations resulted in a net increase of $22,519,thus
bringing total expenditure from the Advance to the Tremsurer to
$369,476+

Conciusions

2k, The evidence shows that wnexpected claims exceeding $369,000,
for which provision had apparently not been made in the Original Estimates,
were received from suppliers in France and the United States of America
during January and February 1972. While the Committee is sympathetic to
the nature of the probleni confronting the Department regarding these
claims, it appears that consideration might well have been given, in this.

) case, to seeking funds in the Additionsl Estimates to cover the claims
involveds



-5
(iv) Uivision 694/0% Administrative Expenses and General Services -
Fuel, light, power, water supply and sanitation.

Funds_Available 1969=70 1970-71 1971-%2
4 3 $

Appropriastion Act No. 1 3,100,000 3,460,000 3,490,000
Appropriation Act No. 3 400,000 - -

Appropriation Act No. 4 - - 110,000
Advance to the Treasurer - - 100,000

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 345004000 3,460,000 3,700,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 353594930 34355,952 346994133

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 140,070 104,048 867

25, This item provides for domestic fuel, electricity, general
rates, sanitation and drainage charges, cleaning, security services,
repairs to State Housing Commission dwellings of damage not accepted Exhivit
as fair wear and tear, grass cukting, pest control and cash delivery H0/B9

services at RAAF and departmental establishmentse.

26. It was stated that when the Original Bstimates are formulated
for this item, the Department is guided by the previous yearts
expenditure, the impact of any inoreases that are apparent at the Q. B7A
time of the Additional Estimates and any large movement of personnel

that might affect the financial requirement,

27, We ivdre informed that the application for fumds in the

Additional Estimates had been made in the light of actual expenditure

to 31 Jamuery, 1972, and in the knowiedge that there had been some

increases during the financial year in the rate of charges for slectricity

and water, It was also known that increases in nuniotpal rates

had resulted from the upwerd revaluation of assessed annual values Exhivit
for rating purposes at some locations, Actual expenditure to 140/8 9
31 January 1972 was $2,283,230 and it wae caloulated that if this

rate of expenditure were to be maintained for the remainder of the

financial year, total expenditure would reach $3,97Th,000, It was

therefore decided to seek an additionsl $110,000 in the sdditional

Bstimates to provide a revised total alloocstion of $3,600,000, and

to seek further funds later in the year from the Advance to the

Treasurer, should this course of ect'iop become necessaTye



«18=

28, It was stated that although expenditure during the
latter months of the financial year was at a lower rate than
during the seven months ended 31 January 1972, the total Exhibit
appropriation of $3,600,000 had been expended by 15 June 1972 ;ﬁg/ B9
and it was necessary to seek a further $100,000 from the Advence glsu.i ?Z?

to the Treasurer,

Conclusions

29. The Committee accepts the Department's explanation.



=19~

Chapter
Attorney-General's Department

Division 141/3/01 Commonwealth Police Force~Other Services-United Nations
Peacekeeping Force in Cyprus -Australian Police Unit.

Funds Available 1969870 1970=71 197172
L 3 $ 3
Appropriation Act Noe1l 367,700 370,000 376000
Appropriation Act No.3 24900 6,000 -
Appropriation Act Nolok - - 9,400
Advance to the Treassurer 42,800 35,650 35,500
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 413,400 411,650 423,800
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 41 24'126 411 3550 415,:202
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 204 100 8,008
30, This {tem bears the cost of sslaries and allowances,fares Exhibit

to Cyprus and return,leave farea,uniférms and miscellaneous expenses 4o/, Az

in relation to the Australian Police unit attached to the United
Nations Peacekeeping Force in Cypruse »

31, We were informed that a review of expenditure on this item

late in February 1972 had indicated that the original provision of

$378,500 would be exceeded by $9,400. The original sslary estimates

had. been based on information available in April, 19771. However, the Exhibit

new contingents which left for Cyprus in Masy and November 1971 sontained 1‘;2 d/ ‘é;‘ A28
members who were in receipt of higher salaries or were of different and 29

rank to members of the previous contingents The cost of these inoreases
was estimated at $12,100s In addition, the cost of incidental items,
such as accommodation charges for members assembling for the November:
1971 contingent,were greater by $2,500 than had been anticipated, Against
these increases totalling $14,600 were expeéted shortfalls of $5,200
arising from fares and uniforms asscciated with reduced travelling

and lower staff stréngtha, In the circumstances an amount of

$9,400 was sought on 3 March 1972 for inclueion in the additional
estimates.

32, In relation to the amount of $35,500 obtained from the



~20~-

Advance to the Treasurer, we were informed that a decision was

made by the Govermnment on 20 April 1972 to replace the contingent

returning to Australin in May of that year. At that stage the

Advance to the Treasurer was the only msource from which funds could

be obtained for salaries and allowances, fares,uniforms and incidentals Eyxhibit
for the new contingent. The Department's estimate for the Cyprus 1ho/a2
contingent had been based on the understanding that salaries and

other expenses incurred in Cyprus up to 31 March would be reimbursed

to the United Nations Organisation in New York by 30 June,while salaries

and other expenses incurred beyond 31 March would be reimbursed in the
following financial yeare. This policy was said to have been determined

in 1964 by the Australien Mission to the United Nations Organisation

in New York,

33 The shortfall of $8,098 that occurred in expenditure

was said to have arigen largely from the faot that the Australian
Mission to the United Netions Organisation in New York did not receive
salery claims from Cyprus for the month of March 1972, Salary payments
for the pay days 9 and 23 March.1972 amounted to $5,170, The evidence
showed that efforts were made to obtein the claims for salaries from
the United Nations Secretariat to facilitate payment prior to 30 June
1972 1In commenting on this matter, the Treasury Observer, Mr.Maunder,

explained that the gnvoices are transmitted from the United Nations Exhibit

Secrelariat to the Australian Mission at the United Nations Organisation 11*2/ A2
an.

ani ére then forwarded to the Sub-Treasury,New York, for payment, Qe £31

The United Nations Mission is apparently unaeble to induce the United
Nations Secretariat to issue invoices promptly and the particular invoice in
question was not, in faot, issued until 13 July., It was received by

the Sub=Treasury.énd paid on 85 Julye.™

3h, The Department informed us that the remaindmip

shortfall of $2,928 in expenditure occurred in relation to the fares sub=-
item when only 18 members of the replac'ensnt contingent left Australia
in May 1972, wherems a provision had been made for 20 members, This

reduced number was said to have arisen from the withdrawal of the Bxhibit
Queensland . Police Force from'the scheme and the inability of the a“gg‘atmd

Commonwealth or the other States to make up the shortage, It was
explained that the Department had eircularised the States in regard
to the raising of a relief contingent about 3 months prior to the
departure date for the conbingent. Negot\iations took place with the



~2m

Queensland authorities at that time and it was believed that they would
participates However, early in 1977,Queensland announced its decision
not to assist further amd on 25 May 1971, the Attorney-General requested
the Queensland authorities to reconsider their decision. On 2¢ August 1971
the Queensland authorities confirmed their refusal to participate.

35, Apart from the fastor referred to above, the estimate of
expenditure for concessional leave fares had made provision for 33 fares
from Nicosia to Rome and return to Nicosie, whereas only 25 fares were

paid to 29 February 1972, It was said that & contributing factor to this 'fﬁ:g}:;*‘_
situation was that half of the Austrelian contingent was replaced in and 2
’ Q A

November 1971, whereas in previous financial years the whole of the
Australian contingent had been replaced during May and June, This
resulted in some members not availing themselves of leave fares until
they had accumulated substantial leave oredits. It was stated that the
change in the basis of replacement for the Australisn contingent had.
arisen from the assessment that the replecement of 40 men

conocurrently each year would have r‘eaultcd in & wholly inexperienced force
being located on the Island at the orne times It had been considered '
preferable to rotate the group in half lots eash six monthe =o that at
any one time the Australian contingemt would have 20 experienced men
available there 4o train the ‘inooming contingent.

Conclusions

BB The Committee accepts the Deperiment's explanation.



22

~ Chapter 4

Department of Education and Science

(1) Division 232/1/0% Educational Services ~ Australian Capital
Territory-School janitor services.

Funds_Available 1969-70 197071 1971-72
$ $ [3

Appropriation Act No.1 123,000 150,000 207,000
Appropriation Act No.3 11,000 4,000 -
Appropriation Act No.4 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - 75300 14,635

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 134,000 161,300 221 . 635

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 133,918 161,080 221,622

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 82 220 13
37, In connection with expenditure from the Advance to the
Treasurer we were informed that during the additional estimates
review, provision had not been made for wage increases awarded under Exhibit
Determination No.l41 of 13 December 1971, with retrospective effect ;nhg/ 3'3’ Al

to 17 June 1971, The cost of this increase in 1971-72 amounted to
$9,550. In elgborating on this matter, the witness indicated that

due to the complexity of thelarraugements between the relevent sections of
the Diepartment ; an omission hed obourred snd there had

been & lack of commumications To improve the situation the

Department approached the Public Sex‘vica"Boa.rd to dowble the size

of the finance section of the ﬁspartmant. The positions concerned were
agreed to by the Public Service Board in June 1972, approved by the
Execoutive Council om 3 August' and advertised ms vacant on the same

daye As a consequence the Department now has two adaitional officers
at the Clasa 6({birdDivision) level, who are required to pursue in
greater detail the many elements involved in the Department'a estimates
in order to obviate a recurremse of this type of omission and lack

of communicationa
»

38, The Department salso informed us thab 85,635 of the

amount required from the Advance to the ‘Treaa‘urer had arisen from

an inereased demand of about 60 por cant ty wrivate organisations for
the hire of school buildings. ‘Althnugh the increase in demand began
to emerge in Pebruary'1972, it did wob. bswome significant witiy



23w

March and April of that year. The increase in demand on the part

of the community to use school buildings outside school hours was
said to be encouraged by the Department. The organisations concerned
are charged a hiring fee which is paid to revenue and this provides
some compensation for the increased overtime charges. In elaborating
on the use of school buildings by private organisations, the
Department stated that the overwhelming majority of activities which
are encouraged by making school premises available are useful
activities from the viewpoint of comminity development. Consequently,
whilst the full costs of the Janitors are not being met, the
Department has borne in mind that there is a considerable investment
in Commonwealth buildinge in the A.CeTe and in the Northern Territory.
To the extent that goo;i use is made of these buildings beyond normal
school hours, it is adding to the use of a Commonwealth asset.

Conclusions

39, The Committee accepts the Department's explanation relating

to $5,085 charged to the Advance to the Treasurer. The evidence shows,
however, that the remaining amount of $9,550 charged to the Advance should
have been inciuded in the Additionsl Estimates.

40, The Committee is disturbed by the fact that this error arose
from the ’complexity of arrangements between the sectiona of the
Department and a lack of appropriste commumication between thems The
Committee also notes thaet action has been taken by the Department by
woy of increased staffing in its finance sectionyto improve the
situation. The Committee trusts that this action will result in an
improved administrative performence in connection with the formulation
and review of Estimates,

Exhibit
1ho/A3
and

Qe A4S,
45, 46
and

51 to 59



-2l

(ii) Division 232/1/09 Educational Services-Australian Capital
Territory ~Pre-school education and training.

Funds_Available 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72
$ 8 $
Appropriation Act No.7T 310,000 280,000 462,500
Apprépriation Act No.3 1,800 46,000 -
Appropriation Act No.u - - 59,500
Advance to the Jreasurer 17,200 - 3,185
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 329,000 426,000 525,185
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 226,139 k23,719 525,135
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 2,861 2,281 50

44, This item provides for the costs,including salaries Exhibit
of permanent eand casual staff, for the operation of pre-school ho/ak

centres in the Canberra and Jervis Bay areas,

42, We were informed that of the amount of #59,500 obtained

in the Additional Estimates,$26,500 related to the cost of salary

adjustments for teachers regraded from pre-school teacher to Sehibit
teacher Grade 1 as from 11 October 1971, A further $8,000 related gig/!\"u
to the provision of personnel to ataff the mecond unit at the Qe A7
Higgins pre-school which, due to enrolment pressure, had been opened

earlier then expecteds The remaining $25,000 sought in the A.dditional

petimates related to a greater need than had been estimated initially

for the employment of casusl teachers and assistants to staff pre-

schools during the abasence of full time staff on sick leave, and

other leave such am,for example,tc ensble pre-school officers to attend

to urgent private business, Provision is made in the Public Service

Act for such special leave. '

43, Of the $3,185 obtained from the Advance to the Treasurer,

$1,02k related to additional coasts that arose from the National Vage

Case and the remaining $2,161 was reghired ‘Eo ocomplete the final pay

for the year, In regerd to this latter point, we were ifformed Exhibit
that there is a significant turn-over of s&taff in the pre-school srea and gg/ AL
that the Department endeavours to recruit full time staff as quickly Qs A9
as possible. Having wegard to the records available and the limitations

of staff, the Department was unable to obtain more precise information



a

~25m

when it compiled its Originel and Additionsl Estimates. The witness
also thought it possible that teachers who were appointed later in
the year may have been appointed at salaries above the base range for
teachers and this may have contributed to the slight additional amount
required over the estimate. It also appears that during 1971-~72

the position regarding the supply of teachers,including pre-school
teachers,wzs better than it had been in previous years, This meant
that the Department experienced less difficulty than previously in
maintaining ite esteblishments at full staffing level.

Coneclusions

b, The Committee mccepts the Dspartment's explanation relating
to $1,024 charged to the Advance to the Treasurer,

45, In connection with the remaining amount of $2,161 charged
to the Advance it eppeara that an inadequacy in records and limitations
of staff contributed to a lack of precision in the formulation of the
Original and Additionsl Estimates under the item, From the evidence
taken. in relation to item 232/1/0k, however, it appears that action
has now been taken by the Department to improve ite performance in the
finance areas



»

~26m-

(iii) Division 232/2/04% Educational Services - Northern Territory -
Cleaning of schools,

Funds Avasilable 1969-70 > 1970-71 1971~72
[ $ $

Appropriation Act No. 1 154 ,C00 190,000 228,000
Appropriation Act No. 3 3,000 3,000 -
Appropriation Act No. & - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - 70,800
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 1574000 193,000 298,800
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1564667 192,935 292,575
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 333 65 64225
46, This item provides for the payment of contract cleamers in
the Northern Territory gommunity schools, wages of gardeners employed Exhibit

in rural schools and wages of staff cleamers im schools not covered 1h0/46

by contract.

47, We were informed that due to staff changes and to a breskdown

in communication that ocourred within the Department, the finance section
was unaware that new contracts had been let for Nhulunbuy and Alice
Springs schools before the Additional Estimates were approved, It was
stated that in September 1970, as soon ae the Department knew that

the Commonwealth was required to accept responsibility for the °

Northern Territory schools, it had s'ought 13 additional positions

within its areas of administrative control, -There had been a serious
shortage of staff, however, in the Darwin branch of the Department

since the Commonwealth had taken up full responsibility at the Exhibit
beginning of 1971, Several factors were said to be involved in the l:;g/ A6
diffioulties that were experienced, These included the fact that Q. A66

the Director of Northern Territory ¢ommunity Schools in 1971, who

wes an officer seconded to the Department from the South Australian
Education Department, was promoted as Deputy Director-General of
Educatigh in South Australia at the end of that year. His replacement,
who had slso been seconded from the Sputh Australian Eduwcation
Department, did not reach the Northern Territory until late in January.
1972, The consequences of this ohange were made more serious by the
fact that the senior administrative position in the Darwin @ffice of
the Department was not filled from early 1971 until late April 1972,



=27

The administrative positions th:¢t had been agreed to by the Public
Service Inspector in Darwin at the end of December 1970 had not
been filled before the general Commonwealth-wide staff restrictions
were imposed, and in the event it was possible to f£ill only two

of those positions by 30 June 1972, The Department commenced

a full organisation and methods review of the situation in its
Darwin Office late in 1971 and as a q has requested the
Public Service Board to provide 21 new positions.

48, . We were informed that $45,000 of the amount required

from the Advance to the Treasurer had arisen from the fact that

the Nhulunbuy contract exceeded the estimate by that emount. VWhen Exhiblt
the estimate for the contract was prepared, the Department was not ;‘:!g/ A6
awere of the substantially higher pricing sand cost structure Q8. 67,
operating at Nhulunbuy. Its origivel estimate for this contract g; zz dS;c;.
had been based on its experience in other parts of the Northern

Territory and it was the firat contract of its type let in relation

to Nhulunbuy. In fact, only one tender was received for the contract

which was let by the Northern Territory Administration Tender Board,

with the concurrence of the Department's Darwin Office but without

reference to the Central Office of the Department.

kg, Further factors contributing to the requirements from the

Advance to the Treasurer included the fact that the Alice Springs

contract exceeded pyevious contracts by $4,700 end the totel of all Eﬁg}z&t
other Northern Territory contracts exceeded the value of 1971 contracts

by $17,900, These excesses were said $0 have been caused by & pattern

of increasing prices in the Northern Territory.

50, The Department stated that soetion had been tsken to avoid

a future bresk in administrative procedures such as occurred in the

cases of Nhuiunbuy and Alice Springs. The most important of these

actions is that since 22 April 1972 the Department has had a senior Exhibit
administrative officer on duty in its Dexwin Office, Also, the 140/A6
attention of the officers in both the Northern Territory and the 3?:69

Central Office of the Department has besp drawn to the nature of the
error that occurreds It was elso stated that when the tenders

wor¥ invited for the contracts they were invited by the Northern
Territory Administration Stores Seotion on an agemcy basis. At



~28-

the end of 1971, however, a Tender Board was established in the
Northern Territory by the Minister for Education and Science and it
is now directly responsible for its own tendering procedures.

51 The remaining 3,800 sought from the Advance to the

Treasurer arose from unforeseen student accommodation problems Exhibit
that were caused by an unexpected population influx to Alice Springs. ::12/ A6
As a consequence, it was necessary to occupy the new Alice Springs Qe A70
High School ghead of schedule and to meke provision for an additional

two months' cleaning services,

52 In relation to the shortfall of $6,225 that occurred on

the item, the witneass informed us that towards the close of the

financial yesr it had been necessary to make an assessment of the

number of accounts that were being received in the Darwin Office, Q. A7
The best estimate that could be made was that $70,800 would be

required from the Advence to the Treasurer, In faot, however, one

account was not received and the Department was therefore unsble

to have its examination completed in order to pay the whole amount.

Conclusions

53 The evidence shows that most of the problems confronting

the Department under this item were incidental to the assumption of
responsibility by the Commonwealth for schools in the Northern Territory,
and to attendant administrative ataff:ln.g‘ difficulties, mainly in the
Departmentts Derwin Offices The Committee notes that aotion has been
taken by the Department to overcome the problems involved,

Sh, . While a full consideration of the Nhulunbuy oleaning contract
does not come within the ambit of the present inguiry, the Committee
is, nevertheless, concerned by the seemingly excessive cost incurred
in that case. For these reasons the Commititee proposes to obtain

from the Department of Education and Seience & submiesion relating to
all of the circumstances of thaet coniract,.



~29-

(iv) Division 222/2/11 Educational Services-Northern
Territory -~ Commonwealth Teachers -
Salaries,allowances and removal expensess

Funds Available 1969-70 1970=-71 197172
$ $ §
Avpropriation Act No.1 - - 730,000
Appropriation Act Noe3 - 200,000 -
hppropriation Act No.h - - 25,000
Advance to the Treasurer = - 13,500
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - 200,000 768,500
TOTAL EXPENDITURE - 149,750 768,083
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE - 50,250 b7
55. In explaining the amount of $25,000 included in the

Additionsl Estimates the Department informed us that the original
Appropriation of $730,000 had been estimated on the basis that in
respect of Northern Territory primary and secondary community

schools the Commonwealth would be required to provide 70 teachers

in the first half of 1971-72 and 170 teachers in the asecond half of the
finencial year. In this regard it had been agreed between the
Commonweslth and South Australian Departments that to meke the
transition as simple as possible, the Commonwealth would determine

the number of teachers it needed to reoruit to meet,as far as possible,
the teacher shortfall which would arise from expaneion of numbers and
from South Australian withdrawals from the Northern Territory,arising
from transfers,promotions and like factors. When the Originel Estimates
were prepared the number of Commonwealth positions required represented
South Australia's best estimate of the number of its teachers which
would be likely to transfer from the Northern Territory to South
Australisn schools at the end of that school year. However, the

South Australian authority discovered in November 1971 that it was
promoting an unexpectedly large number of Northern Territory teachers
into positiona in South Australian schools. Following a review of the
staffing position it was agreed ;hat from the commencement of the

1972 school year. the Commonwealth would meke available a total of

200 teachers. The originel appropriation of $730,000 had included

an amount of $681,000 to meet malexy costs arising from the decision
that the Commonwealth provision of teachers should be set at 170 in

Exhibit
140/48

Q.101



=30

the 1972 school year., It was estimated that an additional amount
of $25,000 would be required to meet the additional commitment.

564 In explaining the requirement of $13,500 from the Advance
to the Treasurer, the Department informed us thst provision is made
under this item for the cost of conveyance of teachers from the point
of recruitment to the place of appointment in the Northern Territory.
In the first year of operation of the scheme, the Department recruited
a relatively higher nurber of married women than occurred in the next
financial year 1971-72. The récruitment cost for married women in
terms of placement,travel and related factors was much less than for
other teachers. Another factor which added considerably to the
Department's costs in 1971~72 was the sudden rain which cccurred in
the south of the Territory. 4 high proportion of teachers posted to
the Northern Territory prefer to take their motor vehicles with them,
This requires transport to be arranged by train from Port Augusta to
Alice Springs and for the teachers to drive for the remainder of the
distances Late in Januvary 1972 heavy rains disrupted the rail service
for a period of sbout 11 days and it became necessary to make other
arrangements for the teachers to reach their schoolss A third problem
related to the noneavailability of sccommodation for married and single
people in Katherine, This led the Department to transfer a number of
single teachers,mainly from Alice Springs to Katherine, and for the
whole of the first term the Department was required to meet their
accommodation costs in a motel, .

Conclusions

57 The Committee accepts the Department's explanation.

Exhibit
140/A8
and

98.A102
to 106



-3

Chapter 5
Department of External Territories

(1) Division 266/03 Papua New Guinea - Miscellaneous Servicess
Allowances and other benefits for overseas
officers of the Papua New Guinea Public Service

Funds Available 1969-70 1970-71 197122
[ $

Appropriation Act Noe1 - 29,250,000 36,000,000
Appropriation Act Noe3 - 242504000 -
Appronriation Act NoJ4 - .- 1,300,000
Advance to the Treasurer - - 1,000,000
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - 314500,000 38,300,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE - 315497,194 38,293,908
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE - 2,806 64092
584 This item provides for the payment by the Commonwealth of

the cost of allowances and other benefits for overseas officers of

the Papus New Guinea Public Service in accordance with arrangemeunts
announced in July 1970 whereby the Commonwealth Government accepted
responsibility for meeting the extra costs above the salary scales Exhibit
of local officers incurred by the Papua New Guinea Public Service ho/A 11

in employing overseas officers.

59. We were informed that the provision of $1,300,000 in the

Additionel Estimates had related to $1,263,000 for salary adjustments

and $427,000 for other adjustments,less an amount of $390,000 relating

to a reduction in the number of officers expected to be recruited during

the year and other minor variations. Of the amount required for salaries, Exhibit

$865,000 related to increases in salary rates flowing from the ;lx:?i/ 22:.1
application of Commonwealth Arbitration Determinmtions made since the 123,1;9
an

Original Estimates for 1971-72 were prepared and $398,000 related to
reclassification and esteblishment decisions made by the Papua New
Guinea Public Service Board since 1 July.1971e

60, The other adjustments, amounting to $427,000, included
$122,000 relating to a decision of the Public Service Conciliation and
Arbitration Tribunal of Papus New Guinea on 17 December 1971,increasing
secondary education allowances from $480 to $675 per annum for fee-paying



~32m

schools and from $290 to $405 per annum for non-fee-paying schools,

effective from the commencement of the 1972 school year. A Exhibit
further $244,000 related to increased rates of pension payable under 140/A 11,
QA130 and

the Superannuation (Papua New Guinea)Ordinance in line with increases Comnittee
granted under the Commonwealth Superammustion Act from 1 October 1971, File1g972/2
The remaining $61,000 related to an increase of 85 in the number of

contract officers who were expected to draw benefits under the

provisions of the Retirement Benefits (Centwact Officers) Ordinance,

61 It was stated that the provision of $1,000,000 from the
Advance to the Treasurer was required to meet the following expenditure -
$

a) salary payments in excess of those provided
for in the revised estimates prepared in
February 1972 708,000

_ Exhibit
b) payment of return fares of officers and their o/ 11
wives and families who travelled overseas
(including Austrslia) on leave 298,000
c) less sundry minor adjustments 6,000
$1,000,000
62, In connection with the $708,000 sought for .aalary paymenta,
$406,000 re].é.ted to Arbitration and other determinations made
prior to 28 February 1972, but not included in the Additional
Estimatess In relation to this element we were informed that the
formulation of the estima;be is an area of shared responsibility
between the Papua New Guines Administration and the Department of Exhibit
Bxternal Territories. Each department of the Administration prepares 1::‘1/‘\ .11
its own estimates. While these are reviewed by the Papua New Guines QeA133
and 137

Treasury, the Department of External Territories also takes part

in the review. A further $266,000 was also required to meet further
increases for salary rates payable subsequent to 28 Februvary 1972
and the remaining $36,000 was required to meet other miscelculations
of the revised estimate prepared earlier.- In regaré to the latter
point the witness was unsble to identify the areas where the
miscalcuwlations had occurreds

63, It was explained that although approval had been given
as at 28 Pebruary 1972 to include $1,263,000 for salary variations
in the -Additional Estimates,it was estimated that,due to the
expenditure position as at the end of January, an additional
$857,000 only would be required and this was the amount sctually



-33-

included. It was explained that 197172 was only the second year

in which these costs had been met by the Commonwealth. Some difficulty had

therefore been experienced in obtaining accurate estimetes due to the ﬁ‘}g;:’-*:] 1.
unusual pattern of salary expenditure in Papua New Guinea departments,

It was stated that although the existing basic procedures in Papua

New Guinea for preparing salaries estimates are very similar to

the procedures followed by Commonwealth departments, there are

unusual difficulties in Papua New Guinea which are accentuated by

the abagence on leave of experienced staff for extended periods at

some stages of the year.

64, It was stated that the Papua New Guinea Treasury made

a major review of the estimate as at 31 Dacember 1971, This was

received by the Department of External Territories in Canbsrra

on 15 Februaiy 1972, At that stage of the financial yeexr the

expenditure position is always unstable. Large payments of

salaries in advance are made to officers proceeding on leave during Exhibit
November and December for periods up to February or later. It was 1:34‘“
said that while this problem is foreseeable, it is difficult to Qel134
assess the magnitude of its effeot. Average selary payments per

fortnight reimbursed to the Administration during the seven months

ended 31 January varied as followss

July = October $1,210,500
November= December 81,451,600
January $ 987,600
65. We were informed that,similerly, leave fares paid to

December 1971 emounted to only $351,000, whereas at 28 February 1972

payments totalled $1,039,000. These payments were expected to decline

in the later months of the financial year because of fewer officers

proceeding on leave, It did not beoome evident until May that the

revised estimate was likely to be exceeded when expenditure as at 30

April 1972 totalled $1,926,000, The Papua.New Guinea Treasury explained

to the Department of External Territories that the number of officers Exhibit
entitled to leave fares exceeded the estimates provided by departe ho/a 1
ments and,in addition, increases in air fares by about 64 per cent from
August 1971 required the provision of additional funde., This &ccounted
for approximately $7170,000 of the additional $298,000 but, as in the
case of salaries,provision was not made in the Additional Estimates



»

3l
because of the mid-year expenditure position on the item.

66. The Department of External Territories informed us that it proposes

to give further consideration, in conjunction with the Papua New Guinea Treasury,
to the procedures necessary for preparing accurate estimates of expenditure.

It was explained that, in the first instance, the Department will endeavour to
take a more active role in the review of expenditure than it has taken in the
paste These reviews occur in January, March and May each year. When

our inquiry occurred, the Department had not reached a decision as Exhibit
to the amount of detail that it must examine in order to provide the ;:g/ g u
best based estimates, A135.
Conclusions

67, The evidence taken in relation to this item shows that

about $612,000 of the $1,000,000 obtained from the Advance to the
Treasurer should have been included in the Additional Eat'imatea.

The $612,000 comprised $406,000 which related to salary payments urder
Arbitration and other determinations made prior to 28 February 1972,
but not included in the Additional Estimatesy $170,000 which related
to increases in leave fares; and $36,000 arising from miacaloulations
that ocourred when the revised estimates review was made. The under=
estimation of both the $406,000 and the $170,000 appears to have arisen
mainly from inexpsrience within the Papua New Guinea Administration and
the Department of External Territories regarding the inferences to be
drawn from expenditure trends on the item. In this regard we note
that 1971-72 was only the second year in whioh the payment of the

cost of allowances and other benefits for overseas officers of the
bapua New Guinea Service was met by the Commonwealth,

68, The Committee notes that the Department of External
Territories proposes to give further consideration, in conjunction
with the Papua New Guinea Treasury, to the procedures necessary for
preparing accurate estimates of expenditure, While we commend the
Department in this regard we believe that more detailed consideration
could have been given to this matter at the outset of the arrange-
ment. We expect to be advised, in due course, of the proposed
changes in estimating procedurea.



w35

(ii) Division 266/07 Papna New Guinea -Miscellaneous Services-
Practical training in Australia for Papuans
and New Guineans,

Funds Available 1969=70 1970-71 4971-72
$ 8 $

Appropriation Act Noe1l - - 225,000
Appropriation Act No.2 - 148,000 -
Appropriation Act No.k - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - 154,000
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - 148,000 240,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE - 781379 238,227
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE - 69,621 14773
69, In explaining the purpose of this item the Department

informed us that a scheme for the practical training in Australia
of Papua New Guineans had been announced by the Government in March Exhibit
1970, The main objective of the scheme is to provide Papua New Guineans 140/A 12
with a range of training and experienmce in actual on~the-job situations

which will enable them to upgrade the level of their skills and to

advance more rapidly to positions of greater complexity and

responsibility., Training in Australia under the scheme is given

only in the fields where it is not available in Papua New Guinea

or could be better provided in Australie, Trainees range from

persons at the skilled trade and technician levels , to those

occupying professional and senior administrative positionse Provision

is mede for the fares,living costs and other expenses of the

trainees whilst in Australia. Bach trainee is entitled to payment

at the Colombo Flan award rates.

70 We were informed that the @riginal Estimate for this

item had been based on the placement of 124 new trainees in

197172 and the completion of training for 39 Lrainees who were
already in Australia on 1 July 1971, Expenditure as at 31 December
1971 was $78,800, This did not indicate that additional funds would

Exhibit
be required in 1971-72 to meet the placement of the 124 trainees 140/A 12 and
for which provimion had been made, even although increasses of ?;;“38 and

62 per cent had ocourred in air fares in August 1971, and living
allowanses had been increased by 9‘135 por snnum as from 25 November
1971« These increases were expected to abeorb approximately $10,500
of the Appropriations



~36-

7% It was stated that by mid-February 1972 it was known

that expenditure to 31 January had remched $94,900, and commitments

for 119 new trainees had almost exhausted the funds available, An
application was made to the Department of the Treasury on 3 March

1972 for further funds to be included in the Additional Estimates

so that the Practical Training Scheme would be seen to be a con~

tinuing operation. This application had not been decided when

the Additional Estimates closed on 10 March 1972, but the Depart- Exhibit

ment of the Treasury advised that, on certain conditions, funds 2;%‘1‘4112' and
would be made available, if not by wey of the Additional and 142

Estimates, then from the Advance to the Treasurer. In

elaborating on this, the witness informed us that because of the
late date of the application the Department of the Treasury had

not been able to consider it fully and was not prepared to make

a decieion by the date on which it was necessary for the amounts

to be included in the Additionsl Estimates. This related primarily
to reductions that were to be made elsewhere in the estimates,

72 In relation to the conditions on which the Department

of the Treasury was prepared to make further funds available, the

Treasury Observer, Mr. Maunder, informed us that the increases that

had been sought related to external aids His Department required Qse 143
that they be offset by savings under other externsl aid items so to A145
that the total amount approved for external aid in 1971=72 would

not be exceeded.

73 The Deparitment informed us that a further increase

of $180 per annum occurred in living allowance for the students

as from 31 March 1972, On 17 April the Department of the Treasury

agreed to provide $15,000 from the Advance to the Treasurer on

the understanding that equivalent savings would be made on other
appropriationss The witness explained‘that‘ a saving of §5,000 was

achieved on item 266/06, relating to the Overseas Service Bureau, and

that a further saving of $10,000 was made on item 268/1/01 relating Exhibit

to salaries for the Australian School of Pacific Administration. ;ﬁg/ 3 522
It was explained that there had been a change in the role of Ak6 to
that school. While at that stage there were plans 153

to employ lecturers, the appointments had mot been made and it



~37-

could be foreseen that the appropriation would not be expended fully.
The savings achieved had not caused a termination of students'

studies but had resulted in a deferment of the commencement of studies
by some students, The savings achieved on item 266/06 arose from the
fact that during the course of the year the Overseas Service Bureau
recruited a number of volunteers to the Australian Volunteers Abroad
scheme to go to Papua New Guinea. It transpired that the Bureau

did not obtain the full number of wolunteers that had been expected
and therefore the expenditure under the item was less then had
originally been anticipateds

Conclusions.

74, The evidence chows that by mid-February 1972 it had become
apparent to the Department that additional funds would be required
under this item but the request for these funds was not ‘made

until 31 Marche It meems likely that if the matter had been
explored with the Department of the Tremsury at an earlier stage the
question of alternative savings under other externsl aid items could
possibly have been settled in time for the extra funds for item 266/07
to be included in the Additional Estimates,

75 The Committee proposes to discuss with officers of the
Department of the Tremsury the requirement relating to the provision
of savings under some items as & pre-~requisite to further financial
allocations for other items.



38~

Chapter 6

Department of Supply

(1) Divieion 720/2/03 Administrative - Administrative Expenses -
Postage, telegrams and telephone services,

FUNDS_AVAILABLE 19?9 70 1973-71 _'gg]_g__zg
Appropriation Aot No. 1 736,000 670,000 710,000
Appropriation Act Nos. 3 - - -
Appropriation Act No. 4 - - 22,000
Advance to the Treasurer - - 30,000

TOPAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 736,000 670,000 762,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 676,301 591,473 761,163

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILAELE 59,699 78,527 837
76, This item provides for expenditure on postage, telegraums,

phonograms, telephone eand teleprinter services incurred by the

Central end Regional Offices,

77, In oonnection with Appropriation Act No. 4, it was
expleined that an assessment made by each of the umer Offices indicated
that an additional $22,000 would be required to provide for increases

in telephone rentals, telephone calls and postage charges effective
from 1 Ogtober 1971, The details of this amount on a user Office

basis were as followst=

Central Office

New South Weles

Victoria

Queensland

South Austrslia ’
Western Australia
Tasnanis

Sub-Total
Less Oversess Poste

Total

Exhibit
150/B 14

Exhibit
140/8 11

and
Q. B89



=30

78. It was stated that subsequent to the pdditional Estimates
and upon receipt of accounts in the latter half of the year it became
apvarent that the Central Office had under-estimated its requirements,
and it beceme necessary to seek further funds from the Advance to the
Treasurer to pay the accounts on hend, In elaborating on this the
witness informed us that the Central 0ffice required a further

$40,631 comprising $39,796 for metered calls and $7,05% for telephone
rental, less $6,218 on other items such as postage and teleprinters,
The $40,631, however, was offset by shortfalle of $8,593 in South
Australia, $2,875 among the other States and $2,500 at the Department's
Overseas Posts, The witness indicated that the estimate for 1971.72
had been based on past experience and extended to produce estimated
figures for that year. He did not think that the Department's
calculations had been performed as well as they might have been,

79. The amount obtained in the pdditional Estimates for the
South Australian Regional Office amounted to $8,350, compared with a
shortfall of $8,593 at the close of the year. In this regard the
witness explained that when the Budget estimates were prepared for
1970~71 the South Australien Regional Office was located in the

Da Costa building in Adelaide where all telephone facilities were
provided by the Department of the Interiore During that year the
Regional Office moved to the National Bank buildings The Office had
not had & great deal of experience in estimating for telephone services
and found itself confronted with e‘aj:izn&ting diffiounlties,

Conclugions -

80. The evidence in this case suggests that the difficulties
experienced by the Department and the need for additional funds from
the Advence to the Treasurer arose primarily from inadequacies in
eatimating performances,

81. In the case of the Department's Regional Office in South
Australias, the shortfall that oceurred in expenditure under this jtem
exceeded the amount obtained in the Additional Estimstes. While we
recognise that the Regional Office concerned lacked previous experience

Exhibit
140/8 14
and

Q8. 96

and 99

Qs B89,
96 and
100,



i

in the formulation of estimates for telephone services we believe

that this fact should have been recognised by tne Central Office

and special care taken to exemime critically the estimates tendered

by the Regional Office. In this regard the Committee has stated

on previous occasions that a direct responsibility devolves upon P,P. No. 31
Central Offices to satisfy themselves completely in regard to of 1968,
estimates formulated by their Regional Offices., The estimates
submitted by such Offices should be supported by appropriate
material to enable the Central Offices to perform their review
function at a high stendard,



(ii) Division 729/1/07 Defence Research and Development Establishments
~ Salaries and Payments in the nature of S lary-
Salaries and allowances.

Funds_Available 196970 1970-21 197172

Appropriation Act Nos1 24y027,000 27,340,000 30,770,000

Appropriation Act No.3 5624000 337,000 -
Appropriation Act NoJ4 - - 734,000
Advance to the Treasurer - 68,000 136,000
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 2,589,000 27,745,000 31,640,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 24,470,218 27,742,872 31,578,010
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 118,782 2,128 61,990
82, This item provides for the payment of salaries,wages,
higher duty pay, holiday pay and retirement leave of officers Bxhibit.
and employees of the Defence Research and Development Establishe= ho/B 12
mentse Recoveries by way of charges, including overheads, for
work done for other departmente and authorities and tasks
performed for Industry, sre passed to Consolidated Revenue,
83, We were inforred that the additional provision made
in Appropriation Act Noe.4 vas required for the following commitments
which arose between 1 June and 17 December 19713
Agerds s
Equal'pay for femele oleaners 24,000 Exhibit
Second Division Officers k2,000 140/B 12
Safety Officers 14000 and
Librarians 2,000 Qe B107
Libraxy Officers 6,000
Hetallurgists 24000
Technicel Officers 420,000
8ePuReSs Determination 2,000
Medicel Officers 5,000
Trainee Instructors 134000
Physical Grades 54,000
Machine Operators 4,000
Cafeteria Hmployees 38,000
Nursing Sisters 3,000

Total 616,000




[ 24

-

»

=l

8k, Other variations contributing to the $734,000 were
$18,000 for Apprentices (shorter terms); $57,000 for unanticipated
furloughss $55,000 for staff variations; and a reduction of $12,000
representing a number of miscellaneous adjustments to the Budget

Estimates. It was explmined that the vote provides for four main Exhibit
laboratories ~ the Weapons Research Establishment in South Australia, ;ﬁg/ B12
which includes Woomeraj the Defence Standards Laboratories; the Q.B109

Aeronautical Research Laboratories; and the Central Studies Establishment
in Canberra, The variation of $12,000 in fact comprised forecasted
under-expenditure of $28,000 by the Wespons Research Establishment,

an additional requirement of $4,000 by the Aeronautical Research
Laboratories and an additional requirement of $12,000 by the Defence
Standards Laboratories.

8s, In connection with the further funds obtained from the
Advance to the Treasurer we were informed that, subseguent to

the Additiopal Estimates, two awards were handed down which inoreased
the salaries requirement for the year to an amount exceeding the
Appropriation. These awards, together with other factors, caused

an increase in financial requirements of $361,990, Details of

these inoreases are shown belows Exhibit
140/B12
Awards $ $
Metal Trades 2k0,000
National Wage Csse 47,000 287,000
Pay in lieu of furlough 214000

Increments end higher duties allowances 124000
Requirement for seslaries 6f Trainee

Technical Offiqera 12,460
Provision for New York salaries 174530
Underestimate at Appropriation Act No. 4 12,000
$361,990

86, At the seme time there was also a reduced requirement of

$226,000, thereby resulting in a net inecrease of approximately $136,000.
Of the total decrease, $206,000 aross from a reduction in average

staeff from the 5,975 forecast when the Additional Estimates were
formulated to the actual average staff of 5,937 for 1971-72.



-)

-

43—

A further $9,000 of the decrease related to reduced allowances Exhibit
payable to officers overseas, It was said that $10,000 had 1?1%./%512
o
been providec in the estimates for these allowances for officers at the B110 and
111,

engineering wing of the Weapons Research Establishment travelling
overseas on short term or on permanent postings. However, s lesser
number of officers proceeded overseas than had been planned and

only $1,000 of the $10,000 provided was needed, A further

$6,000 of the decreased requirement related to payments to

vacation students being less than anticipated and the remaining $5,000,
which had been provided for Sesond Division officers, was not required,

87. The shortfall of $61,990 that occurred on the item

related to six elements. An overestimate of $9,000 had been made for
furiough which it had been expected would be paid prior to 30 June 1972,
This smount had been requested from the Advance to the Treasurer

by the Defence Standards Laboratories which had anticipated that a

. furleugh payment would be required, In fact the peyment was not

required wntil 4 July. $15,000 of the shortfall related to an over-
provision of §9,000 for salaries for the Defence Standards Laboratories

and $6,000 for the Aeronautical Research Laboratories, In seeking Exhibit
the additional $9,000 the Defence Standards Laboratories had over= w?‘/ﬁ 12
estimated the requiremente of its State branches, The additional 21,13116
$6,000 sought by the Aeronautical Research Laboratories related gg:uni'ttee
primsrily to a re-organisation at the Iaboratories, The witness File 1972/2

informed us that on 22 May the Public Service Board formally approved
a reorgenisation,mnd en additionsl $20,000 had been provided in the
Additional Estimates to cover this provision., The Treasury Observer,
Mr Davidson, however, subsequently informed us that the Public Service
Bosrd had approved the reorgenisstion on 10 February. The formal
approval of the Governor-{eneral ia Council for the reorganisstion was
given on 22 Mey. The evidence shows that the Laboratories had not
foreseen that some of the personnel involved were imeligible during
1971=72 to move into the reclassified positions unbil an assessment of
their scientific capabilities had been made. Alsa, the reclassification
of experimental officers' positions was deferred. Negotiations
continued with the Public Service Board on this matter on 29 June 1972,



.

-t

e

88, Ve were informed that an unexpected recovery of salaries
for training technical officers had accounted for $12,460 of the
shortfall on the item. It was explained that 26 trainee technical
officers who are on the organisation of the Central Office are
attached to the Regional Office in Victoria for training purposes,
where they are located at the Aeronesutical Research Laboratories.
The Laboratories pay them and then recover the amount from the
Regional Office, Victoriae Normally there is a lag in the cleiming

process, There are about three pay periods in the process and provision

is made for a lag in recovery, However, in the event, the Regional
Office, Victoria, paid the Aeronautical Research Laboratories the
total claim that it had made for the year. The $12,460 represented
the esmount for trainee technical officers for the four pay days to
28 June. The repayment was received on that day.

89, The Department informed us that provision of salaries

for its New York Office had included an error of $17,530, It was
explained that provision for the salary of an officer located in the
United States of America had been made correctly by the Aeronautical
Research Laboratories but, at the Central Office of the Research

and Development Division, provision was again made for this salary
as that Office was unaware that it had been provided by the
Aeronautical Research Laboratories. The witness informed us

that it is quite clear that the provision for this salery was the
responsibility of the Aeronautical Research Laboratories and it was
through over-zealousness during the review proceses at Central Office
that the double insertion occurred. The remaining $2,000 of the
shortfall related to an overestimate of requirements for increments
and higher duties allowances,

Conclusions

90, The Committee's main concern with this item relates
to some of the circumstances surrounding.the shortfall of $61,990
that occurred.

91. The evidence shows that funde were provided in the
Additional Estimates to cover the coste of a proposed reorgenisation
in the Aeronautical Research Laboratories. The Laboratories, however,
had not foreseen that some persommel involved were ineligible,

Exhibit
140/B 12
Qe B117

Exhibit
140/B 12

Qe B118



~45.

during 1971-72, to move into the reclassified positions until

an assessment of their scientific capabilities had been made., On the
basis of the evidence, the Committee regards this as a serious
administrative oversight. It also appears that the reclassification
of experimental officers' positions was deferred and negotiations

in this regard were not resumed with the Public Service Board until
29 June 1972, In connection with this matter generaily, the Committee
has also noted the action taken by the Department of the Treasury to
correct an imprecision in the evidence tendered by the witness.

But for this correction, the evidence would have shown that funds
were sought in the Additional Estimates in enticipation of Public
Service Boerd approval to the reorganisation.

92. The second matter to which the Committee would invite
attention relates to the peyment of trainee technical officers who
are attached to the Department's Regional Office in Victoria and
located at the Asronautical Research Laboratories, The evidence
shows that there is normally a time-lag in the recovery process
for the salaries of the trainees., However, in June 1972 the Regional
Office overcame the 'mormal” time-lag and on 28 June made payment
to the Aeronsuticsl Research Laboratories for gour pay dayse. The
Committee believes that the Depertment should examine the
circumstances of this sudden improvement in performance and should
also exesmine carefully the eircumstances of any future time-lag
that arises in these recoveries.

93. The third matter relates to a double provision for the
salary of an officer located in the United States of America. The
evidence shows that provision for the salary had been made correctly
by the Aeronauticel Research Leborstories but, at the Central Office
of the Research and Development Division, provision was again made for
the salery as that Office was unaware that provision had already been
made for it, It appears that this error could only have erisen from
& misunderstanding as to the relative re.aponsibilities of the
Aeronautical Research Laboratories and the Research and Development

of salaries.

9k, In the circumstances referred to above the Committee would
repeat an observation that it made in its Forty-first Report to the

effect that while soneistently sownd estimating is often the sign of

8 well organised and efficient departument, the converse is frequently true.



-

L1

46

(i4i) Division 735  Furniture Removals and Storage.

Funds Available 196%-20 1970-71 1971~72

Appropriation Act No. 1 4,322,000 4,988,000 5,831,000

Appropriation Act Noe. 3 339,000 576,000 -

Appropriation Act No. & - - 868,000

Advance to the Treasurer 361,000 270,000 216,000
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 5,022,000 5,834,000 6,915,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 5,013,407 5,837,713 65,914,206
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 8,593 . 794

34713
g5 This item provides for the cost of removal and storage

of furniture snd effects of public servants and Service personnel.
excluding Postmester-General's Department, Commonwealth Railways,
establishments which operate uander Trust Accounts, and statutory
comnissions end instrumentslities for which the Department of Supply
provides the removal servioce on & resoverable basis, Services are
provided by the Department of Supply on demand, and the Original
Egtimate is bamed on the forecasts provided by client departments,

96, We were informed that the amount of $868,000 obtained

in the Additionsl Eetimates somprised $332,000 for furniture removals,
storage, lose and damage costs and $36,000 for stores and transport
administration costs. In connection with the furniture removels and
relsted costs it wae stated ¥hat, based on expenditure to

29 February 1972 and allowing for normal seasonal fluctuations in the
level of business activitiems, it had been estimated that an additional
$832,000 was required. Historically this jtem increases both in
volume of removals and cost per removal each yeare As all removals
during the first half of 1971-72 were cerried out on the open tender
system, the cost increases due to volume variations and due also to
removal cost variations were very diffic\flt to ascertain.

97. In elaborating on this matter the witness informed us that it
is unusual for the Depariment to operate.sn open tender system for
interstate - removals, and that period gontracts for this purpose had
been in existence from 1967 until 31 July 1971. The rateas of the

Exhibit
140/8 13

Exhibit
%0/ 13
and

Q. B119

contracts were established as a result of departmental costs investigations

and were agreed to by the removelists who had formed a panel to which



-

47

work is allocated on & shared basis, Towards the end of July 1971

the Department considered that,while a periuvd contract for the work

was desirable, it should test the market by open tender for interstate
worke In this approach the Department had hoped for sufficient competition
within the industry to arrive at lower costs through other firms

desiring to obtain an increased share of the available work, When Exhibit
tenders were received, however, they were 40 to ? per cent higher ;::3/ B3
than the then current contract, & circumstence which would have Qe B119

resulted in additional expenditure of about $1,500,000, The Department
therefore rejected the tenders and, throughout the period that
negotiations were procesding, each job was catered for by tender

&as it came up for execution,

98, A further period contract No., 2256 wae negotiated and

commenced operation on 7 December 1971 This contract provided for

a 4.9 per cent price escalation over the rates applicable during

1970-71. The witness added that there had been a similarity between Exhibit

the quotes offered by the tenderers,and the contracts branch of the a‘;oé?:;

Department referred the matter to the Attorney-General's Department, end 120
and *

The evidence shows that a further complication arose when the new Comaitten

period contract was varied with effect from 1 February 1972, to allow a File

further price increass of appro:dmntely 2}2 per cent arising from the 1972/2

National Wage oase.

99, The additional $36,000 relating to stores and transport

administration costs included $25,500 which arose from increases in

wage costs resulting from Determination No. 343 of 1971 which came

into operation on 22 September of that year, $4,500 related to an

inorease in costs of salaries paid to clerical staff as a result © Exhibit
of Determination Nos. 208 and 209, affective from 17 June 1971} and 1ho/8 13
$5,000 related to a requirement for additional pre-funding of the (aex.z nga

Supply Storage and Transport Trust Account to cover inoreases in
wages, salaries, materials and services, -~The final $3,000 of the
increase arose from an underestimate that had occurred in the cost
of materials end services when the Originsl Estimate was formulated,



-

~48.

100, In connection with the funds obtained from the Advance

to the Treasurer, $200,500 related to furniture removals, storage,

loss and damage costs. It was explained that following the

Additional Estimates it became apparent from expenditure trends and

removal orders received that insufficient funds had been sought

in the Additional Estimates. In elaborating on this the witness

informed us that the ‘vote is rather diffioult to estimate because

the Department is required to meet the demands of client departments. ﬁ'm};’%
Although there is a reasonably steedy rate of expenditure each month, and
expenditure tende. to be absormally high during the January/February Q.B123
period each year when removals are greater during the school vacation

periode In January 1972, expenditure amounted to $430,000 but increased

in February to $823,000 and in March to $788,000., For reasons which

the Department had not been able to isolate, expenditure in May

amounted to $709,000,

101, The remaining $15,500 obtained from the Advance to the

Treasurer related to stores and transport administration costs,

It was explained that on 4 May 1972 the Deputy Arbitrator handed Exhibit
down Determinations granting a flow on of the Metal Trades Award 14o/8 13
to foremen and wages employees pald under Division 735, Thece

increases were retrospective to 10 February 1972.
Conclusions

1024 In general the Committee accepte the Department's explanation.
We note, however, the claim made in evidence that difficulties are
experienced in formulating estimates for this ftem &s the Department

of Supply ie required to meet demands placed on it by client
departments, Becguse of these difficulties the Committee believes

that, the Department should, for its future guidence, make every
endeavour to isolate the couses of unexpected variations that ocour

in expenditure trends under the item. .

103 The Committee would commend the Department on itz action
taken in July 1971 to test the market relating to interstate removals,
We.also note that the Department referred to the Attorney-General's
Department the details of periocd contract No, 2256 arising from a.
similarity of quotes offered by tendersrs, We would also commend

the Department in this regard.



Chapter 7
Department of Trade and Industry

(i) Division 530/1/01 fTrade Commissioner Service - Salaries
and Payments in the nature of Salary «

Salaries and allowancese

Funds Available 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72
$ $ $
Appropriation Act No. 1 3,550,000 4,048,000 4,812,200
Appropriation Act No, 3 340,000 512,500 -
Appropriation Act No, 4 - - 261,900
Advance to the Treasurer - - 91,601

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 3,890,000 4,460,500 5,168,701
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 3,850,257 4,387,970 5,143,071

UNEXPENDED FUNDS . . 39,743 724530 25,630
AVAILABLE
104, This item provides for salaries and allowances for Australia

based and locally engaged staff at overseas posts and in Auatralia,

105, In relation to the amount of $264,900 sought in the Additional

Estimates,we were informed that $331,607 had been required to meet the
cost of variations to salaries and allowances arising from approvals
given by the Public Service Board subsequent to the preparation of the
Original Estimetes. This included $37,295 for 11 new positions that
had been created; $39,820 for the reclassification of 127 existing
positions and $254,492 relating to variations to conditions of service,
This requirement, however, was reduced by $66,707 of which $16,207
related to an estimated surplus provision resulting from shortfalls

in recruitment and $50,500 related to variations to allowances

that were payable,

106. In connection with the amount of $91,601 obtained from

the Advance to the Treasurer, we were informed that $4,965 related to
the provision of a position of Marketing Officer at The Hague, a
Steno~Clerk position at Brussels and & Clerk-Typist position at Mexico
City, The classification of thiese.3 poeitions had been subject to
negotiation with the Public Service Board and spprovals were given on
29 March, 13 April and 27 April 1972,

Exhibit
140/8 1

Exhibit
140/8 1

Exhibit
140/8 1
and Q.B3



-

50

107, $36,887 of the amount required from the Advance to the
Treasurer releted to the reclassification of salaries of seventy-one
local staff positions in Indonesia, Italy, Japan, Malts, New Zealand,
North America, Singapore, Sweden, Yugoslavia and the pool staff in
Australia., The salary reclassifications resulted from cost of living
increases following movements in salaries for Government and other
groups in those countries which are used as markets for assessing local
staff selaries. Such increases occur frequently throughout the world
and, to maintain good employer/employee relationships, action is taken
by the Public Service Board to pass these increases on to locally engaged
employees as soon as it becomes aware of any movements in salaries in a
particular country, including locally engaged staff employed under the
Trade Commissioner Act, Public Service Board agreement was received
subsequent to the Additional Estimates for the countries concerned

and Ministerlal or Executive Council approvals were obtained on 30
March and 13 April 1972.

108, $40,627 of the amount obtained from the Advance to the
Treasurer related to variations to conditions of service in twenty
overseas countries, It was explained that the Public Service Board
maintaine a continuous programme of inspections at overseas posts and,
when. necessary, approves changes in conditions of gervice. A further
$6,972 was required to meet the costs of appointment of three new
Assistant Trade Commissioners. It was explained that as the
formalities associated with these appointments must be completed
before the appointments ocan be made, and, &8 it is not always clear
when the appointees will be released for duty by their private
employersy, it was not possible to include this amount in the

Exhivit
140/B1 and
Q.B5 and
Committee
File
1971/2

Additional Estimates due to the uncertainties associated with the Exhibit

appointments, The appointments were actually approved by the
Executive Council on 17 January 1972, but the date of effect was the
date on which the officers took up dutye In the cases concerned
two officers commenced duty on 6 March and the third on 15 May 1972.

109. A further $2,150 sought from the Advance to the Treasurer
related to increages in salaries arising from the 1972 National
.

140/b1
and Q.B8

Wage decisions It was explained that the flow-om of this decision Exhibit

to Trade Commissioners is not antomatic but must first be agreed
to by the Minister and approved by the Governor-General in Council,
This approval was given on 15 June 1972.

140/81



L 20

wS1e

110, The Depariment informed us that the final shortfall

of §25,630 on the item was spread over a mumber of posts

and had been caused by such mattsrs as fluctuations in currency
values,turnover in staff with resulting difficulties in filling
vacancies and recruitment of steff at lower salaries,

Conclusions

111 The Committee accepts the Department's expleanation.

_ Exhibit
140/B 1



-52-

(ii) Livision 530/2/09 Trade Commissioner Service~Administrative
Bxvenses-Incidental and other expenditure,

Funds Available 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72
$ $ 3
Appropriation Act No.? 110,000 2304000 306,500
Appropriation Act Noe3 54,000 30,000 -
Appropriation Act NoJl4 - - 40,000
Advance to the Treasurer - - 2,081
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 164,000 260,000 348,581
TOTAL EXPENDTTURE 157,880 239,324 3484477
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 64,120 20,676 104
112, This item provides for costs of language training,excess

education costs for children,excess medical costs,Australia Day functions,
freight and clearing charges,office maechine maintenance, Trade Exhibit
Correspondents,lump sum pension payments,employer contributions to 140/B 2

local pension schemes and miscellaneous expenditure,

113, In relation to the amount obtained under Appropriation

Act No.&4t we were informed that $80,235 had been required to meet costs
which were not known or for which approval had not been given

when the Original Estimate was formulateds This amount comprised $700
associated with the official opening of the Australian Trade Commission

in Toronte in November 1971. It was explained that it is normal practice
to hold an Australia Dey Function in a city where Australia is represented,
and the approval of the Public Service Board was obtained in November 1971
for such a function. $27,773 arose from the fact that,at various posts

around the world, the Commonwealth contributes to local pension mchemes ﬁ:g};i;
in relation to its locally engaged staff. We were informed that the and
QB9

pension benefits for locdl staff employed overseas are payable under one

of three schemes, First, there is a lump sum retirement gratuity scheme of
approximatdly 2 to 3 weeks' pay per yemr of service. This type of payment
is made where no suitable national pensic;n scheme exists within the country
concerned. No contribution is made to this scheme by the employee, The
Commonwealth contribution is made when the employee retires,either on
reaching normal retiring age or because of invalidity. The second scheme
applies in countries where a suitable national pension scheme exists

in respect of which the Commonwealth has enrclled its local staff employees



-53-

as members, either because it is compulsory under the local laws to

do s0 or because it is in the interests of local employer/employee relations,
or because thc Department needs to enter into such a scheme in order to attract
and retain staff, It was stated that the contributions to this scheme are
generally made by the officer and the Government and are besed on & percentage
of salary received by the employee. As a consequence, the Commonwealth's
contribution increases as the salary or the staff establishment increases.

The third scheme applies to employees in the United States of America and
Canada. In these two countries the Government has established a pension
scheme based on the schemes applicable to local public servants in those
countriess The contributions are made on a percentage of salary basis

and the benefit is calculated in the same way as would be the case for an
employee of the United States or Canadian Governments., We were informed
that increased costs for existing schemes and the payment of pensions to
employees who had resigned or retired occurred subsequent to the Original
Estimate,

114, We were informed that following a re-programming of Trade

Commissioner postings in December 1971 freight and clearance costs

associated with transfers of Trade Commissioners to and from overseas

posts increased significantly. These transfers had not been approved BExhibit

when the Original Estimate was formulated and therefore & further 140/B2
amount of $46,000 was required for inclusion in the Additional Estimates.

The remaining $5,762 related to miscellaneous costs associated with

excess medical expenses, excess education costs and like matters for

which approvals had not been given when the Original Estimate was

formuletedo

115. When the additional estimates review was made it was Exhibit
expected that estimated surplus funds of $40,235 would be available gfg{?: axad
on the item, thereby reducing the amount required in the Additional and
Estimates from $80,235 for new commitments to $40,000, The amount g‘zﬂittes
of $40,235 represented numerous variations spread over 50 posts. 1971/2.
116. In connection with the funds obtained from the Advance

to the Treasurer we were informed that the Public Service Board has

determined under section 8B of the Public Service Act 1922-1972 that the
Commonwealth will aseist officers on lomg-term posting who incur excess
medical expenses as a result of the relatively high charges for medical



5l

gervices in some oversens countries. Identical provisions have been

approved for Irade Commissioners employed under the Trade Commissioners

Act 1932-1936, These advances require the approval of the Department 1&%};1;
of the Treasury and approvals were obtained in all cases. The advances

are normally acquitted when the person concerned receives his Hospital

Benefits refund. An officer normslly only seeks en advance when costs

are known to be high and he is unable to meet them immediately from

his own resources. Three such advances totalling $2,081 were required to

assist officers with medical and hospitalisation expensess One of

these cases occurred in May and the two others in June 1972,

Conclusions

117. The Committee aocepts the Department's explanatione



=55~

CHAPTER 8
GENERAL CONCLUSIONS

118.. In Chapter 1 of this Report the Committee stated that in
examining expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer, it has

sought to ascertain whether or not expenditure from the Advance has
been confined to urgent and unforeseeable requirements for which
provision could not have been made in the Originsl and Additional
Estimates. The Committee has also sought to ascertain whether or

not the departments concerned have maintained efficient administration
in the expenditure of funds under the items selected for public inquiry.

119. This inquiry has shown that in some cases expenditure from
the Advance to the Treasurer was confined to urgent and unforeseeable
requirements for which provision could not have been made in the
Appropriation Legislations. In other cases, however, there was evidence
of olerical exrors; failure to establish adequately~based adminiastrative
arrangements and lack of adequate communiocation between Central and
Regional Offices of departments and between branches of the Central
Office of the same departments Theae defects result in either poor
standards of estimating or inadequate expsnditure performances.
Attention has been drawn to these inadequacies where they have been
discovered.

120, Arising from the evidence taken in this inquiry, the Committee
would again refer to the matter of charges made to the Advance to the
Treasurer without Warrant Authority. These charges, arise mainly from
clerical or administrative errors. The Committee would again remind
departments of the requirements of Treasury Regulation 90(1) which is
expressed in the following terms:

"An Authorising Officer shall not authorise expenditure from
Revenus or Loan Appropristions until a Werrant Authority for
Expenditure in acsordance with Form 30 authorising expenditure
agcordingly has been obtained from the Secretary, Department
of the Treasury",



-56-

121. In redent, years the Committee hes had cause, in its Reports
relating to Expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer, to comment
adversely on the quality of written submissione and oral evidence
tendered by departments. 1In this regard, we are pleased to note a
considerable general improvement in the quality of evidence tendered
during the present inquirye At the same time, some evidence
tendered by one Department was factually imprecise and, but for
information subsequently tendered by an Ohserver, could have misled
the Committee into unjustified criticism of the Department. This
particular case highlights the need for departments to exercise
great care in the presentation of documentary and oral evidence.

For and on behalf of the Committee,

ek il

DAVID N, REID

Secretery

Joint Committee of Public Accomt-
Parlisment House,

Canberva, A,C.T.

21 September 1972 f




